502012733 08/03/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Rich-Mar Corporation	05/10/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NAIMCO, Inc.	
Street Address:	4120 South Creek Road	
City:	Chattanooga	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37406	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D403421

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Phone: 423-378-8829

Email: argabrite@hsdlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: William C. Argabrite
Address Line 1: 1212 North Eastman Road
Address Line 4: Kingsport, TENNESSEE 37664

NAME OF SUBMITTER: William C. Argabrite

Total Attachments: 2

source=Rich-Mar Assignment of Patent D403,421#page1.tif source=Rich-Mar Assignment of Patent D403,421#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 028715 FRAME: 0435 OP \$40.00 D403424

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

BE IT KNOWN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the owner of certain Patents, identified as:

Invention Title	Patent No.	<u>Date</u>	Inventor
Ultrasonic Applicator	Des. 403,421	Dec. 29, 1998	G. Lee Cody Kenneth W. Coffey (assigned to Rich-Mar Corp.)

; and

WHEREAS, the Assignee is desirous of acquiring the business of the Assignor, including all right, title and interest in and to the foregoing Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of ten (\$10.00) dollars and other good and valuable consideration paid to it by the Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby sells, conveys, assigns and transfers unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, pursuant to and in furtherance of the Purchase Agreement, all right, title and interest in and to the Patents as aforesaid; and the Assignor, for itself, its successors and assigns, does hereby warrant to the Assignee that it has legal title to the foregoing Patents and the Assignee shall hereby assume all right, title and interest in and to the foregoing Patents, free and clear of all liens, encumbrances and claims whatsoever.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, forever;

AND, the Assignor hereby constitutes and appoints the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the true and lawful attorney or attorneys of the Assignor, with full power of substitution, for it and in its name and stead or otherwise, but at the sole expense and on behalf of and for the benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to institute and prosecute from time to time, any proceedings at law, in equity or otherwise, that the Assignee, its successors or assigns, may deem proper in order to assert or enforce any claim, right, or title of any kind in and to the Patents hereby sold and transferred, and to defend and compromise any and all actions, suits or proceedings in respect of any said Patents, and, generally, to do any and all such acts and things in relation thereto as the Assignee, its successors or assigns, shall deem advisable including, but not limited to, the execution and delivery of any assignments and instruments in furtherance

1

hereof. The Assignor declares that the appointment hereby made and the powers hereby granted are coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable y the Assignor.

This instrument and all of its terms shall inure to the benefit of and shall bind the Assignor and the Assignee and their successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this instrument to be executed and delivered by its proper officers thereunto duly authorized.

DATED: May <u>√</u>, 2007

ATTEST:	RICH-MAR CORPORATION
Chery Bruce	By Ken Coffey, its President
STATE OF OKLAHOMA) COUNTY OF \(\))	
and for said County and State, how for personally acquainted and who acknowledge and FO RIC	a Notary Public ir with whom I amed that they are, respectively, the CH-MAR CORPORATION and that they executed H-MAR CORPORATION as the free act and deed on the board of directors of said corporation.

WITNESS my hand and seal at office this day of May, 2007.

Notary Public

ANNA DINSMORE

Notary Public, State of Oklahoma

Mayes County

Commission # 04005913

Commission Expires July 02, 2008

My Commission Expires